

ST No.229 of 2025
(CNR No:WBHW01-001054-2025)

Present :Sri Sandip Karmakar
(J.O. Code:WB00927)
Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court,
Howrah.

Order No.15 dated 06-06-2026

The case record is put up as per prayer on behalf of both the accused persons namely Jitendra Jiaswal, and Sekhar Jaiswal, who are in J/C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons. Copy served.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present with the CD. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are also present.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed today.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the accused persons submits that the accused persons, who have been falsely implicated in connection with this case, have been detained in custody since 13-05-2025, and they are local men having no chance of absconding; and accordingly both the accused persons may be enlarged on bail by imposing any condition.

Ld. P.P-in-charge has vehemently raised objection against the bail application filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

The record transpires that the accused persons being husband and son of the victim lady have been implicated in this case alleging the offence of cruelty by doing physical and mental torture upon the victim lady and for murdering her.

Having regard to the nature and gravity of the offence taking note of the evidence brought on record till date, and on considering further that if the accused persons are enlarged on bail at this stage of trial, the chance of their absconding cannot be ruled out, the bail prayer is considered and rejected.

The CD is returned.

To date i.e., **30-06-2026** for production and evidence.

Dictd. & corrected by me.

ASJ

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah